504090153 11/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

EPAS ID: PAT4136821 Stylesheet Version v1.2

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSITY OF BATH	06/03/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANGIODESIGN (UK) LIMITED		
Street Address:	MANOR STABLES, CORSLEY		
Internal Address:	WARMINSTER		
City:	WILTSHIRE		
State/Country:	State/Country: UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	BA12 7QE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15228108	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-474-6300

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S. WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 6300**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30699/44091B	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID A. GASS	
SIGNATURE:	/David A. Gass #38,153/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_-_University_Bath_to_Angiodesign#page1.tif source=Assignment - University Bath to Angiodesign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 040276 FRAME: 0293 504090153

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, THE UNIVERSITY OF BATH, Cleaverton Down, Bath, BA2 7AY, United Kingdom ("BATH") and ANGIODESIGN (UK) LIMITED, Manor Stables, Corsley, Warminster, Wiltshire BA12 7QE United Kingdom ("ANGIODESIGN"), entered into a Deed of Assignment agreement dated 19 December 2013, by which BATH assigned to ANGIODESIGN various patent rights, for good and valuable consideration, and

WHEREAS BATH and ANGIODESIGN now wish to execute a written confirmatory assignment for recordation with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

THE PARTIES NOW HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

For good and valuable consideration set forth in the Deed of Assignment agreement dated 19 December 2013, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, BATH hereby confirms its assignment to ANGIODESIGN and its successors and assigns (collectively "Assignee") all right, title and interest, legal and equitable in and to:

- (a) the US patent applications and patents listed in Schedule A, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or other applications claiming priority from said applications or patents, and any and all patents issuing from the foregoing (collectively "PATENTS");
- (b) in respect of any and each application that is part of the PATENTS, the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent and the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
- (c) in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the PATENTS, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world;
- (d) the right to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world each and any of the PATENTS, and each and any of the applications comprised in the PATENTS or filed as aforesaid, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications;
- (e) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the PATENTS or filed as aforesaid; and
- (f) subject to the law of any applicable territory, the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any

PATENT REEL: 040276 FRAME: 0294

damages recovered) in respect of any Infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership or joint ownership, of any of the PATENTS or any patents granted on any of the applications in the PATENTS or flied as aforesaid, whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this agreement.

Nothing in this Confirmatory Assignment shall amend, modify or otherwise affect the terms or conditions of the Deed of Assignment dated 19 December 2013, which remains in full force and effect.

The parties execute this valid, binding, and enforceable agreement by their respective authorized signatures below.

THE UNIVERSITY OF BATH (Assignor)

By: Derise Cooke
Title: Acting Head of Knowledge Exchange

ANGIODESIGN (UK) LIMITED (Assignee)

RECORDED: 11/10/2016

Schedule A

Attorney	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent or	Publication or Issue
Docket Ref.		Month/Day/Year	Publication No.	Date
32021/41065	10/527,707	3/11/2005	7,704,319	4/27/2010
32021/41065A	12/172,859	7/11/2008	7,901,507	3/8/2011
30699/41065B	12/714,149	2/26/2010	8,594,947	11/26/2013
30699/44091	12/160,562	11/20/2008	8,796,006	8/5/2014
30699/44091A	14/297,500	6/5/2014	2014/0377836	12/25/2014

PATENT **REEL: 040276 FRAME: 0295**